Decision No. C21-0205

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDNG NO. 20A-0053T

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SIMWOOD INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CPCN) FOR THE PROVISION OF PART IV SERVICES IN THE STATE OF COLORADO (4 CCR 723-2-2103).

COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Mailed Date:April 9, 2021Adopted Date:April 7, 2021

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a request for an

extension of time filed on behalf of Simwood Inc. (Simwood) on March 19, 2021. We shall

construe this filing as a Motion for Extension of Time to File a Surety Bond (Motion).

2. In Decision No. C20-0181 (mailed March 19, 2020), the Commission granted

Simwood's Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) with

conditions. That Decision, in \P 9 states:

With the issuance of this authority, Simwood Inc. must: (1) file a bond or letter of credit consistent with the terms and conditions in the Attachments to this Decision; and (2) comply with all applicable statutory and regulatory requirements pursuant to Rule 2103(a)(XVI), 4 CCR 723-2.

Paragraph 5 of the Decision states:

If Simwood Inc. fails to file financial assurance within one year from the Mailed Date of this Decision, this CPCN to provide Part IV services shall be deemed null and void without further action of the Commission. For good cause shown, and if a proper request is filed within one year of the Mailed Date of this Decision, the Commission may grant additional time within which to file financial assurance.

Decision No. C21-0205

3. In its Motion, Simwood states that it has been working on obtaining financial assurance and requests an additional 60 days in order to obtain a financial bond. The Commission finds good cause exists to grant the Motion and waive response time thereto.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Motion for Extension of Time to File a Surety Bond, filed by Simwood Inc.

on March 19, 2021, is granted, and response time thereto is waived. Simwood Inc. shall have until May 19, 2021 to file its financial assurance, consistent with the requirements included in Decision No. C20-0181.

2. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING April 7, 2021.



THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

ERIC BLANK

JOHN GAVAN

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director

MEGAN M. GILMAN

Commissioners